

No. 12-536

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Shaun McCutcheon and Republican National  
Committee, *Plaintiffs-Appellants***

*v.*

**Federal Election Commission**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**Brief on the Merits for Appellant  
Republican National Committee**

---

Stephen M. Hoersting  
700 E. Schantz Ave.  
Dayton, OH 45419  
Hoersting@gmail.com  
937/623-6102  
*Of Counsel*

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
Anita Y. Woudenberg  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC  
The National Building  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
812/232-2434 telephone  
812/235-3685 facsimile  
jboppjr@aol.com  
*Counsel for Republican  
National Committee*

May 6, 2013

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	(i)
Corporate Disclosure.....	(ii)
Table of Contents.....	(iii)
Table of Authorities.....	(viii)
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitution, Statutes & Regulations.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Aggregate Limits Fail Exacting Scrutiny, Though Strict Scrutiny Should Apply.....	7
A. Aggregate Limits Should Not Be Treated as Mere Base Contribution Limits.....	8
B. Under <i>Buckley</i> 's Scrutiny Dichotomy, Strict Scrutiny Applies Because the Speech Burden Is Cognizable.....	12

C.	Alternatively, Strict Scrutiny Should Apply Under Substantial-Burden Analysis.. . . . .	14
II.	The \$74,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Is Unconstitutional as Applied to National Party Committees.. . . . .	14
A.	<i>Buckley’s</i> Facial Upholding of the “Ceiling” Does Not Control this Case, but this Court Should Apply <i>Buckley’s</i> Analysis.. . . . .	15
B.	Congress Fixed <i>Buckley’s</i> Posited Conduit-Contribution Mechanism... . . . .	19
C.	In BCRA, Congress Repealed and Replaced the “Ceiling” with Multiple Aggregate limits.. . . . .	24
D.	The \$74,600 Aggregate Limit Lacks a Cognizable Interest as Applied to National Party Committees.. . . . .	24
1.	The Anti-Corruption Interest Is Not Directly Implicated... . . . .	25
2.	No Conduit-Contribution Concern Exists... . . . .	26
(a)	The Government’s Ability to Assert a Conduit-Contribution Concern Is Limited in Scope.. . . . .	27

(b)	<i>Buckley</i> Requires Examination of the Potential for Political-Committee Proliferation, “Huge” Contributions, and Conduit-Capability...	31
(c)	Congress Imposed a <i>Political-Committee Proliferation</i> Prophylaxis..	32
(d)	Congress Imposed a <i>Huge-Contribution</i> Prophylaxis..	34
(e)	Congress Imposed an <i>Anti-Conduit</i> Prophylaxis by Many Prophylaxes.....	37
3.	The Aggregate Limit Relies on an Unconstitutional Equalizing Interest..	44
4.	The Lower Court’s Posited Conduit-Contribution Mechanism Fails Scrutiny..	44
III.	The \$74,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Is Facially Unconstitutional..	52
IV.	The \$48,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to State Party Committees and PACs Is Non-Severable and So Should Be Struck..	52
V.	The \$48,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Candidates Is Unconstitutional... .	53

A. The Applicable Concern Is Preventing Conduit-Contributions.....	54
B. The Government Cannot Justify the Aggregate Limit Under Either Exacting or Strict Scrutiny.....	55
Conclusion.....	60

**Merits Brief Appendix Contents**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....	1a
18 U.S.C. 608(b) (1974).....	1a
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)-(5), (8). ....	3a
2 U.S.C. 441f. ....	6a
11 C.F.R. 100.5(g). ....	7a
11 C.F.R. 110.4(b). ....	10a
11 C.F.R. 110.5(a)-(b). ....	11a
11 C.F.R. 110.6. ....	12a
FEC, <i>Contribution Limits for 2013-2014</i> . ....	17a
<i>Buckley</i> -Scheme and BCRA-Scheme Charts. ....	18a

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	14
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	53
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973). . . . .	52
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975). . .	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	22-24, 31
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 744 (2008).....	14
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..	25
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003). . . . .	7
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee.</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	7, 26



<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	11, 26, 43, 46, 48-49
<i>FEC v. Craig</i> , No. 12-0958, 2013 WL 1248271, (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2013)	22
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	25, 38
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	21, 30, 36
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	9, 11, 13, 35, 53, 56, 58
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	44
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	29, 48
 <b><i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
2 U.S.C. 437g	51
2 U.S.C. 439a(a)(4)	54
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)	1, 23, 52
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)	1

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(A).....	5, 6, 53, 59, 60
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(B).....	(i), 4-6, 24, 42, 52, 60
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4). . . . .	20
2 U.S.C. 441f. . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. 608(b) (1974).....	1
27 U.S.C. 427.....	30
11 C.F.R. 100.5(g). . . . .	1, 22, 32
11 C.F.R. 100.5(g)(3).....	33
11 C.F.R. 100.5(g)(3)(iv). . . . .	33
11 C.F.R. 102.17. . . . .	47
11 C.F.R. 110.1(b). . . . .	47
11 C.F.R. 110.1(h). . . . .	40
11 C.F.R. 110.2(h). . . . .	40
11 C.F.R. 110.3(a). . . . .	22, 33
11 C.F.R. 110.3(b)(1)-(2). . . . .	33
11 C.F.R. 110.3(c). . . . .	20
11 C.F.R. 110.3(c)(1). . . . .	20
11 C.F.R. 110.4(b). . . . .	1, 39

11 C.F.R. 110.5. . . . .	1, 19
11 C.F.R. 110.6. . . . .	1, 2, 40
11 C.F.R. 110.6(a). . . . .	39
11 C.F.R. 110.6(b)(1). . . . .	39
11 C.F.R. 113.1(g). . . . .	22
11 C.F.R. 113.2. . . . .	22
11 C.F.R. 113.2(c). . . . .	54
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976). . . . .	19
Federal Election Campaign Act. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980). . . . .	22
U.S. Constitution, amend. I. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
120 Cong. Rec. 27,224 (1974). . . . .	44
Robert Bauer, <i>The McCutcheon Case and the Contribution/Expenditure Limit Problem, More Soft Money Hard Law</i> , Apr. 26, 2013, <a href="http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/">http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/</a>	

2013/04/contributions-and-expenditures-in-campaign-finance-jurisprudence/ . . . . .	10, 11
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Restore Our Future Contributors</i> , <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/pacs/pacgave2.php?sort=A&amp;cmte=C00490045&amp;cycle=2012&amp;Page=1">http://www.opensecrets.org/pacs/pacgave2.php?sort=A&amp;cmte=C00490045&amp;cycle=2012&amp;Page=1</a> . . . . .	12
FEC, Advisory Opinion 2010-09 (Club for Growth) . . . . .	13, 40
FEC, <i>Contribution Limits for 2013-2014</i> . . . . .	1
FEC, Matter Under Review 3620 (Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee). . . . .	29, 41, 49
FEC, <i>Political Party Committees</i> (2009). . . . .	40
House Conference Report No. 94-1057, H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976). . . . .	22
Anupama Narayanswamy, <i>Presidential campaign donors moving to super PACs</i> , Sunlight Reporting Group, Apr. 26, 2012, <a href="http://reporting.sunlightfoundation.com/2012/maxed-out-donors/">http://reporting.sunlightfoundation.com/2012/maxed-out-donors/</a> . . . . .	30
